
 
 
 

Sustainable Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 20 January 2011 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Ellis 
Tel: 0151 691 8491 
e-mail: brianellis@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November, 2010. 

 
 

3. ENVIRONMENTAL STREETSCENE SERVICES CONTRACT - 
FOURTH ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages 17 - 58) 

 
4. SCOTTISH POWER NETWORK SERVICES (Pages 59 - 92) 
 
5. LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (LEQ) PROJECT PLAN 

UPDATE (Pages 93 - 106) 
 

Public Document Pack



6. RECYCLING AND WASTE MINIMISATION ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
(Pages 107 - 130) 

 
7. HEPSE GATEWAY 5  
 
 Verbal update. 

 
8. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period January to April 2011 has  been 

published on the Council’s intranet/website. Members are invited to 
review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the Committee to 
consider, having regard to the Committee’s work programme, whether 
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, 
if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
 
 

9. UPDATED WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 (Pages 131 - 136) 
 
 To receive an update on the committee’s work programme. 

 
10. SITE VISITS  
 
 Members’ views are requested on arrangements for site visits. 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE C
[...]
l be to 
investigate the use of suitable health and safety equipment, e.g. crampon type snow 
boots, which may enable Biffa operatives to work safely on pavements that are 
subject to snow and ice, in those roads where refuse trucks are able to drive and 
safely  access bins. 

 
Specifically, it is proposed that the current Plan will also be reviewed to determine 
any ‘lessons learnt’ from the recent prolonged spell of bad weather before and after 
Christmas 2010. 

 
 
 

Page 21



  

3.5 Biffa Environmental Policy/ Sustainability Plan 
 

 This important piece of work is outstanding from the initial “Benefit Realisation” 
 report put forward at the procurement phase of the contract. Now that Biffa have 
 completed all major round re-structures, this work can commence and progress will 
 be tracked at the quarterly Partnering Board. It is anticipated that the findings of the 
 sustainability appraisal will help the Council to get a full picture of the impact of our 
 current waste collection and cleansing services on the environment, and highlight 
 any improvements that can be realistically made to minimise environmental impact, 
 including helping Biffa to develop their localised carbon reduction strategy. 

 
Biffa propose to model their operations using the WRATE model, which has been 
developed by DEFRA as a tool to model carbon emissions and the impact of 
operations arising from the provision of refuse and cleansing services. This work has 
yet to be undertaken and will be carried forward into the current years work stream.   
 
 

4.0 OTHER KEY ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2010 
 

Other key achievements and improvements to the collection infrastructure that were 
addressed during 2010 include: 
 

• Background preparation for the assessment and implementation of a 
‘kerbside’ recycling collection service to those multi occupancy properties on 
bulk bins and hard to reach properties on black bags, who currently do not 
receive a service. These properties are now scheduled to receive a service 
early in the New Year. 

 
• Continued roll out of recycling collections to all Council offices. Again this is 

an ongoing programme and will continue into 2011 with the aim of providing 
recycling services to as many suitable Council buildings as is possible. 

 
Further details on the above initiatives are contained in the separate report 
“Recycling and Waste Minimisation Action Plan Update” which is also being 
considered by this Committee.  
 
 

5.0 CONTRACT KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
 A full list of contract performance indicator results for 2010 is detailed in Appendix  
 1. All performance figures have shown improvements when compared with the 
 corresponding figures for 2009. 
   
 The following three service areas represent the highest profile areas of performance 
 based on numbers of service requests: 
 
5.1  Missed Bins 
 
 Missed bins are measured as the number of failed collections per 100,000 
 collections scheduled to have been made. Missed bins have reduced significantly 
 throughout the year. Biffa have a target of 40 per 100,000 for grey, green and brown 
 garden waste bins.  

Page 22



  

 
 Performance has improved steadily throughout the period with the latest figures 
 showing less than 30 failed collections per 100,000. This represents exceptional 
 performance for a service of this type. 
 
 Whilst, the disruption caused by the severe weather at the start and end of the year 
 will impact on the standard being achieved under ‘normal’ circumstances, the 
 underlying performance continues to improve as a result of the work by Biffa to 
 maintain and improve this core service standard. 
 
5.2  ERIC Service 
 
 The service continues to perform extremely well with 99.9% of all collections 
 completed within the 10-day service level agreement, again a very satisfactory 
 standard of performance. 
 
5.3  Street Cleansing 
 
 Street cleansing standards have also shown continuous improvement throughout 
 the period. 
 
 The latest results show that the NI targets have been achieved and bettered – see 

KPI SC1 in Appendix 1.  There has been a marked improvement in addressing 
detritus levels, this being a specific area of concern in the past. 

 
 

6.0 BENEFITS REALISATION 
 

6.1 As part of the Gateway review process, the benefits from the procurement of the 
new waste contract were determined and are subsequently tracked by the 
partnership.  An updated benefits realisation report is detailed in Appendix 2 of this 
report.   

 
 
7.0 FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 2011 Work Streams 
 

Following discussions at the Partnering Board,  the following work streams are 
proposed as the focus of areas of improvement/progress in 2011: 
 

• Street cleansing (including fly tipping) (continued from 2010). 
• Springboard phase 2 integration – bin deliveries, fly tipping (including 
 other non-scheduled cleansing), street cleansing and bulky waste 
 collections (continued from 2010). 
• Compaction and contamination risk reduction – further Future Jobs 
 Fund initiatives and vehicle overweight/compaction initiatives amended 
 from 2010). 
• Continued development of Severe Weather Contingency Plan 
 (continued from 2010). 
• Biffa Environmental Policy/ Sustainability Plan (continued from 2010).  

 

Page 23



  

Members are invited to put forward suggestions for any new or additional partnership 
work streams, in order to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the 
Environmental Streetscene Services Contract.   
 
 

7.2     Efficiency Savings 
 

In the past, Cabinet have requested that further efficiencies are to be sought from 
the waste contract.   
 
This has formed a key strand in the ongoing partnership working and has resulted in 
the implementation of new initiatives, such as three monthly payments in advance 
for core contract work, which have already achieved savings in the region of £132k 
pa. 
 
Further initiatives are being jointly developed and will be presented t
[...]

  

 

V
ia
 a
gr
ee

m
en

t 
be

tw
ee

n 
M
B
oW

, 
S
ho

tto
n 
an

d 
th
e 

M
W
D
A
.  
 

N
/A
 

N
ew

 
ag

re
em

en
t 

to
 b
e 
in
 

pl
ac

e 
w
ith

in
 th

e 
fir
st
 y
ea

r 
of
 th

e 
C
on

tr
ac

t. 
  

N
ew

 W
M
R
C
 c
on

tr
ac

to
r 

(V
eo

lia
) 
ha

ve
 s
ig
ne

d 
a 
ne

w
 

co
nt
ra
ct
 w
ith

 S
ho

tto
n 

P
ap

er
 to

 ta
ke

 a
ll 
gr
ad

es
 o
f 

pa
pe

r 
fr
om

 th
e 
B
id
st
on

 
M
R
F
. 

 W
irr
al
 c
ur
re
nt
ly
 in

 
di
sc

us
si
on

 w
ith

 S
ho

tto
n 

re
ga

rd
s 
to
 r
em

ai
ni
ng

 
co

nt
ra
ct
 te

rm
 o
f o

ur
 o
w
n 

pa
pe

r 
co

nt
ra
ct
. 

 C
ou

nc
il 
so

lic
ito

r 
ex

pe
ct
s 

fin
al
 te

rm
in
at
io
n 
of
 th

is
 

co
nt
ra
ct
 to

 b
e 
ag

re
ed

 in
 

Ja
nu

ar
y 
20

11
.  

P
P
 

A
 

  N
B
: 

T
h
e 
fo
llo
w
in
g
 “
b
en
ef
it
 r
ea
lis
at
io
n
” 
it
em

s 
h
av
e 
b
ee
n
 r
em

o
ve
d
 b
ec
au
se
 t
h
ey
 h
ad
 a
lr
ea
d
y 
b
ee
n
 a
ch
ie
ve
d
 in
 t
h
e 
B
en
ef
it
s 
R
ea
lis
at
io
n
 R
ep
o
rt
 o
f 

N
o
ve
m
b
er
 2
00
7 
o
r 
20
08
, o
r 
n
o
 lo
n
g
er
 f
o
rm
 p
ar
t 
o
f 
th
e 
S
tr
ee
ts
ce
n
e 
co
n
tr
ac
t 
(o
r 
co
n
si
d
er
ed
 e
xt
re
m
el
y 
lo
w
 p
ri
o
ri
ty
).
 

11
,1
2,
14
,2
2,
23
,2
5,
30
,3
2,
35
,3
8.
 

Page 58



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINEE COMMITTEE – 20th 
JANUARY 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 
SCOTTISH POWER NETWORK SERVICES  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1    To inform Members of the current situation with regard to the provision of 

street lighting service works by Scottish Power Network Services and the 
contestable connection works carried out by the Council’s Maintenance 
Contractor. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members will recall that Mr Bob Wales, Scottish Power Network Manager 

attended the meeting of this Committee on 14th September 2010 to answer 
questions from Members regarding the provision of street lighting services by 
Scottish Power.  Further to minute 77 of this meeting this
[...]
report. 
 
9.0 ANTI-POVERTY IMPLCATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 

Page 60



 

10.0 SOCIAL INCLUSION IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
11.0 LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
12.0 ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 
 
12.1 The Overview & Scrutiny report from 14 September 2010 has been used in 

preparation of this report. 
 
13.0 LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 All wards. 
 
14.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
14.1 That the Committee note the report and require that a further report be 

prepared in autumn 2011 providing an update on the performance of Scottish 
Power covering the remainder of 2010/11 and the first half of 2011/12. 

 
 
 
DAVID GREEN 
DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



C
O

N
T
E
S
T
A
B
L
E
 C

O
N
N
E
C
T
IO

N
 W

O
R
K
S

W
/C

18
/1

0/
10

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX

 A

M
E

LV
IL

LE
 R

D
O

P
P

 4
1

B
E

B
IN

G
T
O

N
C

H
63

T
/F

E
R

18
/1

0/
10

M
E

LV
IL

LE
 R

D
O

P
P

12
2

B
E

B
IN

G
T
O

N
C

H
63

T
/F

E
R

18
/1

0/
10

M
E

LV
IL

LE
 R

D
S

/O
 2

9 
G

O
R

S
E

Y
V

IL
LE

 R
D

5
B

E
B

IN
G

T
O

N
C

H
63

T
/F

E
R

18
/1

0/
10

H
O

LM
V

IL
LE

 R
D

O
/S

 1
5

2
B

E
B

IN
G

T
O

N
C

H
63

T
/F

E
R

18
/1

0/
10

H
O

LM
V

IL
LE

 R
D

O
/S

 1
6

4
B

E
B

IN
G

T
O

N
C

H
63

T
/F

E
R

19
/1

0/
10

H
E

Y
V

IL
LE

 R
D

O
/S

 1
9

3
B

E
B

IN
G

T
O

N
C

H
63

T
/F

E
R

19
/1

0/
10

H
E

Y
V

IL
LE

 R
D

O
/S

 4
0

5
B

E
B

IN
G

T
O

N
C

H
63

T
/F

E
R

19
/1

0/
10

H
E

Y
V

IL
LE

 R
D

O
P

P
 8

1
10

B
E

B
IN

G
T
O

N
C

H
63

T
/F

E
R

19
/1

0/
10

G
O

R
S

E
Y

V
IL

LE
 R

D
O

/S
 2

0
4

B
E

B
IN

G
T
O

N
C

H
63

T
/F

E
R

20
/1

0/
10

C
E

D
A

R
 A

V
E

N
U

E
O

/S
 4

6
6

B
E

B
IN

G
T
O

N
C

H
63

T
/F

E
R

20
/1

0/
10

P
LA

N
E

 T
R

E
E

 R
D

F
/P

A
T
H

 E
N

D
 O

F
 C

U
L-

D
E

-S
A

C
8
[...]

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITEE  – 
20th JANUARY 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 
LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (LEQ) PROJECT PLAN UPDATE 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report updates Members on the current position of the Local 

Environmental Quality (LEQ) delivery plan for 20010/11. The plan aims to 
achieve a number of LEQ objectives in order to support the delivery of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its meeting on the 18th of November 2009, Cabinet endorsed the LEQ 

Project Plan (Minute 28 refers). The latest version of the Project Plan is 
appended to this report.  

 
2.2 As Members are aware the work of Technical Services is intrinsically linked to 

the second Corporate Objective “to create a clean, pleasant, safe and 
sustainable environment”. Projects detailed in the LEQ plan are all aimed at 
helping Wirral to achieve the aforementioned objective. 
 

 The Living and Working Environment Partnership are responsible for co-
ordinating the Delivery Plan actions. Six weekly meetings are chaired by 
Wirral Council Technical Services as the lead statutory body responsible for 
local environmental quality issues. The core aims of the partnership are to: 
 
• Maintain and improve the standard of the local environment for residents 
and businesses through effective partnership working between key agencies 
and organisations 

 
• Monitor, review, report and take corrective action for the improvement plans 
relating to the Living and Working Environment Partnership that set out to 
achieve the SCS and LAA Improvement Priorities 
 
• Optimise the use of available partner resources to achieve Living and 
Working Environment objectives through effective working and 
communication between partner organisations and use of performance/ 
management information 
 
• Promote effective engagement and consultation with local communities and 
neighbourhoods to facilitate in particular the community and voluntary sector 
for the achievement of Living and Working Environment objectives. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 93



 

 
 
3.0 PROGRESS DURING 2010/11  
 
3.1 Recent NI195 results  

 
The second tranche of NI195 survey results have been compiled and 
submitted. They are (remembering that lower is better and the percentage 
score reflects the level of unacceptable transects) Litter 5%, Detritus 7%, 
Graffiti 3% and Flyposting 1%. The table below shows the combined scores 
so far against the targets for the whole year:  
 

 Tranche 1 and 2 
combined 2010/11 

2010/11 Target 

Litter 5% 7% 
Detritus 10% 8% 
Graffiti 3% 4% 
Fly-Posting 1% 0.5% 

 
3.2  Beechwood Ballantyne Community Charter Launch  
 

Beechwood and Ballantyne has become the latest part of Wirral to adopt the 
Neighbourhood Management approach to revitalising the area while, in a 
further development, a Neighbourhood Environment Agreement has also 
been put together which sets out what standard of service residents can 
reasonably expect from those agencies responsible for environmental issues 
in the area. 
 
The agreement was launched at the same time during a special celebration 
event staged in Beechwood on Saturday, September 18th. Among the 
highlights of the celebration were demonstrations of “free running” – or 
Parkour - and “free football” from some of the world’s finest exponents.  
 
There was also demonstrations and information about Neighbourhood 
Management, carbon reduction, representatives from Mersey Fire and 
Rescue Service, the Council’s recycling team and an opportunity for local 
people to have their say in the future of Wirral Council services as part of the 
“Wirral’s Future: Be a part of it” consultation. 

 
3.3 Graffiti and Flyposting Removal Contract  
 

Wirral’s enhanced graffiti removal service has now been in operation since 
April 2008. Racist and offensive instances are being removed within 24 hours 
of referral. Any other occurrences are 
[...]
updates Members on the current position of the Local Area 
Agreement Recycling and Waste Minimisation Action Plan for 2009/10, a copy 
of which is attached in the Appendix.  
 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
   

Increasing the amount of waste recycled is a corporate priority for the Council 
and contributes to the Council’s Strategic Objectives.   
 
Technical Services have stretched targets within the Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) and have met the previous two years targets and are on track for 
meeting the target for the current financial year.   
 
 

3.0 PERFORMANCE TO DATE 
 

NI 192 2005-2011

12.38% 14.15%

31.86%
36.33%

36.21%
37%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

2005-
2006

2006-
2007

2007-
2008

2008-
2009

2009-
2010 

LAA targets  37%   -           2010/11    35.5%  -           2009/10 

2010-
2011  
Predi
cted

Plus

 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 107



  

Household waste diverted from landfill is either recycled or composted. 
Technical Services reports Wirral’s recycling performance under National 
Indicator NI 192. As members are aware, recycling has risen dramatically in 
Wirral resulting in a three-fold increase in the Council’s recycling rate since 
2005/06.  
 
Whilst performance has remained relatively static for the past two years, 
indications are that this current year’s performance is predicted to show a 
marked increase. The current target of 37% should be achieved and 
exceeded.  
 
The increase since last year has been predominantly due to the recycling of 
mechanical street sweepings combined with an improved return from dry 
recyclable materials as a result of the initiatives outlined later within this 
report. The graph below shows the monthly tonnage of recycled street 
sweepings to date.  
 

Street Sweepings Apr - Oct 10

0.00

100.00

200.00

300.00

400.00

500.00

Apr-10 May-10 Jun-10 Jul-10 Aug-10 Sep-10 Oct-10

 
 
 

4.0 IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF MATERIALS COLLECTED  
 
A number of methods have been de
[...]
re found to be heavily contaminated. At the end of the 
project, the team had reduced this to an average of 11. They did so through a 
process of working with crews to identify and sticker contaminated bins and 
followed this up with 'educational' visits to the residents. In addition to this 
project, the team also took part in numerous road shows and public events. 
 
Technical Services currently has the second batch of Future Jobs Fund 
employees that have duties to undertake a similar role on different collection 
rounds as well as reviewing properties within the Borough that have more 

Page 109



  

than one green bin.  It is proposed that this successful initiative will be 
extended to include a third and final batch of intakes from March 2011 
onwards.  
 

4.3 Refuse Vehicle Signage 
 
All recycling and refuse vehicles have received new livery aimed at educating 
residents with clear simple messages to help reduce the levels of 
contamination within grey recycling bins. The messages have been informed 
by Waste Compositional Analysis previously undertaken by the Council as 
well as results of questionnaires completed by residents at the various events 
that have been attended by Officers.  
 
 

5.0  IMPROVEMENTS TO COLLECTION INFRASTRUCTURE 
 

5.1  Bag Round 
 
Currently there are 367 properties within the Borough that currently have a 
general rubbish bag collection. Technical Services aims to commence the roll 
out process of a recycling collection service in the early New Year to these 
properties, commencing with a pre leaflet two weeks before the containers are 
delivered.  
 
The new system being introduced will allow residents to place recycling into a 
box and will collect all materials recycled through the current grey bin scheme. 
Unfortunately it is not possible, for health and safety reasons to collect glass 
from these properties as part of this collection service. However residents can 
of course continue to take glass to a glass bring bank
[...]

de

 th
e 
st
at
ut
or
y 
sc
ru
tin
y 
of
 th
e 

C
om

m
un

ity
 S
af
et
y 
P
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
.  
T
he
 s
cr
ut
in
y 
w
or
k 
is
 s
til
l t
o 
be

 id
en
tif
ie
d 
an
d 
is
 th
e 
su
bj
ec
t o
f c
on
su
lta
tio
n 
be

tw
ee
n 
th
e 
S
cr
ut
in
y 

co
m
m
itt
ee
 a
nd

 th
e 
co
m
m
un

ity
 S
af
et
y 
P
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
. 

         

Page 135



 
6
 

    

Page 136


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Environmental Streetscene Services Contract - Fourth Annual Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	4 Scottish Power Network Services
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	5 Local Environmental Quality (LEQ) Project Plan Update
	Appendix

	6 Recycling and Waste Minimisation Action Plan Update
	Appendix

	9 Updated Work Programme 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 20 January 2011 

 
Present: Councillor J Hale (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Whittingham (In 

place of H Smith) 
T Anderson 
A Brighouse 
D McCubbin 
AR McLachlan 
 

D Mitchell 
R Wilkins 
KJ Williams 
S Williams 
 

In attendance: Councillors  G Gardiner (Cabinet Member – Environment) 
 L Rennie (Cabinet Member – Streetscene) 
  
 

Apologies Councillors  H Smith 
 

  

 
 

102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement.  No such declarations were made. 
 
 

103 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 November, 2010. 
 
Councillor Mitchell referred to his concerns regarding the need for and promotion of 
free access to hospital car parks for people visiting seriously ill patients (minute 18 
Arrowe Park Hospital Travel Plan) and asked the Director of Technical Services to 
pursue this matter with the Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust and report back 
to the next meeting. 
 
The Chair referred to recent publicity regarding the low number of Wirral 
prosecutions for dog fouling compared to Liverpool City Council’s prosecutions for 
such offences and asked the Director to pursue this matter and report back to the 
next meeting. 
 



Resolved –  
 
(1)  That the minutes be received. 
 
(2)  That the Director report back to the next meeting regarding the issues raised by 
members. 
 
 

104 ENVIRONMENTAL STREETSCENE SERVICES CONTRACT - FOURTH ANNUAL 
REVIEW  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted an update report on the current position 
with the Environmental Streetscene Services Contract and the development of the 
service, and invited Members to recommend 2011/12 work stream priorities. 
 
He set out the contract management framework and reported upon progress in 
relation to the five partnership work streams agreed by the Waste Partnering Board 
for implementation in 2010/11:- 
 
  -   Street Cleansing: Improving Environmental Quality with particular focus on Litter 
and Detritus 
 -   Compaction & Contamination of Collected Co-mingled Recycling – Risk 
Reduction including Waste Reduction 
 -   CRM Springboard Integration 
 -   Review of the Severe Weather Contingency Plan 
 -   Biffa Environmental Policy/ Sustainability Plan 
 

Other key achievements and improvements to the collection infrastructure that were 
addressed during 2010 included background preparation for the assessment and 
implementation of a ‘kerbside’ recycling collection service to those multi occupancy 
properties on bulk bins and hard to reach properties on black bags, who currently do 
not receive a service, and continued roll out of recycling collections to all Council 
offices (further details of these initiatives were contained in agenda item 6 “Recycling 
and Waste Minimisation Action Plan Update”).  
 
He provided a full list of contractor performance indicator results for 2010 (Appendix 
1) indicating that all performance figures had shown improvements when compared 
with the corresponding figures for 2009. 
 
As part of the Gateway review process, the benefits from the procurement of the new 
waste contract were determined and subsequently monitored by the partnership.  An 
updated benefits realisation report was detailed in Appendix 2.   
 
Following discussions at the Partnering Board, the following work streams were 
proposed as the focus of areas of improvement/progress in 2011: 
 
-  Street cleansing (including fly tipping) (continued from 2010). 
- Springboard phase 2 integration – bin deliveries, fly tipping (including other non-
scheduled cleansing), street cleansing and bulky waste collections (continued from 
2010). 
-  Compaction and contamination risk reduction – further Future Jobs  Fund 
initiatives and vehicle overweight/compaction initiatives amended from 2010. 



-  Continued development of Severe Weather Contingency Plan (continued from 
2010). 
-  Biffa Environmental Policy/ Sustainability Plan (continued from 2010).  
 
Members were invited to put forward suggestions for any new or additional 
partnership work streams, in order to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the 
Environmental Streetscene Services Contract.   
 
The Director introduced Roger Edwards, Chris Halfpenny, and Mark Hodkinson, from 
Biffa’s senior management team who gave a presentation on progress and key 
achievements. The presentation covered a review of the contact over the last year, 
progress on the individual work streams, health and safety issues, and bad weather 
disruption. 
 
Mr Edwards responded to questions from Members concerning the issues raised in 
his presentation. 
 
The Chair referred to complaints received from his constituents regarding the bad 
weather disruption to bin collection services.  He pointed out that some neighbouring 
authorities had maintained their bin collection services during the bad weather and 
he could not remember any previous disruption to Wirral’s bin collections on this 
scale. He emphasised the need to develop contingency bad weather plans and 
provide a far better service. 
 
There was general discussion during which members endorsed the Chair’s 
comments and identified problems associated with missed bin collections within their 
wards during the periods of bad weather.  Members also highlighted the need for 
improved communications between officers and contractors to deal with referrals for 
the clearance of leaf mold and blocked drains e.g. the Rings Road/Heath Road area, 
Bebington, and Eastham Village. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee: 
 
(1)     Note the progress of the contract during the past year outlined in the report; 
 
(2)  Approve the work stream topics outlined in section 7.1 of the Director’s report for 
inclusion in the development programme for 2011/12  
 
 
 
 

105 SCOTTISH POWER NETWORK SERVICES  
 
Further to minute 77(14/9/2010) the Director of Technical Services submitted a report 
outlining the current situation regarding the provision of street lighting service works 
by Scottish Power Network Services and the contestable connection works carried 
out by the Council’s Maintenance Contractor. The report included the following 
performance related information: 
 
Appendix A – Contestable Connection Works 
Appendix B – List of Outstanding Work 
Appendix C – Details of Scottish Power’s Performance 



 
Resolved - That the Committee note the report and require that a further report be 
prepared in Autumn 2011 providing an update on the performance of Scottish Power 
covering the remainder of 2010/11 and the first half of 2011/12. 
 

106 LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (LEQ) PROJECT PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted a progress report on the Local 
Environmental Quality (LEQ) delivery plan for 20010/11, which was co-ordinated and 
monitored by the Living and Working Environment Partnership.  The work of the 
Partnership was intrinsically linked to the second Corporative Objective “to create a 
clean, pleasant, safe and sustainable environment,” and its core aims were to: 
 
• Maintain and improve the standard of the local environment for residents 
and businesses through effective partnership working between key agencies 
and organisations 
 
• Monitor, review, report and take corrective action for the improvement plans 
relating to the Living and Working Environment Partnership that set out to 
achieve the SCS and LAA Improvement Priorities 
 
• Optimise the use of available partner resources to achieve Living and 
Working Environment objectives through effective working and 
communication between partner organisations and use of performance/ 
management information 
 
• Promote effective engagement and consultation with local communities and 
neighbourhoods to facilitate in particular the community and voluntary sector 
for the achievement of Living and Working Environment objectives. 
 
The Director gave a brief update of the actions /projects detailed in the delivery plan 
including: 
 
-   recent performance indicator results (NI195) and the combined scores for litter 
detritus, graffiti, and fly-posting; 
-   the Beechwood Ballantyne Community Charter Launch - development of a 
Neighbourhood Environment Agreement setting out service standards for those 
agencies responsible for environmental issue in the area; 
-   the operation of the Graffiti and Flyposting Contract; 
-   activities planned for the Merseyside Month of the Environment in March 2011 
-   new projects developed in partnership with Biffa including the first residents’ street 
cleansing focus group and Street Cleansing Forums. 
 
The LEQ action plan currently contained 15 activities, all of which currently had a 
green status with the exception of one classed as amber (KS2 education pack 
tackling the issue of litter).   
 
The Director responded to questions from members regarding: 
 

- removal of graffiti from mobile telephone operator’s equipment; 
- recovery of costs for the removal of fly posters; 
- removal of graffiti from electricity sub-stations 



 
Resolved – That the Committee note and endorse the progress made in delivering 
the LEQ Project Plan for 2010/11. 
 
 
 
 

107 RECYCLING AND WASTE MINIMISATION ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted a progress report on the Local Area 
Agreement Recycling and Waste Minimisation Action Plan for 2009/10 (detailed in 
the Appendix). 
 
He reported that continuous improvements had resulted in a three-fold increase in 
the Council’s recycling rate since 2005/06 and whilst performance had remained 
relatively static for the past two years, the indications were that this current year’s 
performance was predicted to show a marked increase and achieve the current 
target of 37%. 
 
Projects detailed in the Action Plan were grouped around the following initiatives, 
aimed at increasing levels of recycling and decreasing the amount of waste being 
sent to landfill: 
 

• Improving the Quality of Materials Collected – (i) awareness training for 
collection crews to identify and log contaminated bins; (ii) employment of 
Assistant Recycling Project Officers working with crews to identify and sticker 
contaminated bins, and; (iii) refuse vehicle signage educating residents to 
reduce levels of contamination within grey recycling bins. 

• Improvements to the Collection Infrastructure – (i) roll out of a recycling 
collection service to 367 properties that currently have a general rubbish bag 
collection ; (ii) provision of additional on street recycle bins, and: (iii) Council 
Office Recycling Service. 

• Home Composting – new scheme will distribute 200 home compost bins this 
financial year 

• Review of Merseyside Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy – to 
ensure that it reflects the views of residents and key stakeholders. 

• Kitchen Waste Recycling - study and options produced by consultants for the 
implementation of a kitchen waste recycling service. 

 
The Director responded to questions from members regarding: 
 

- the achievements of the Assistant Recycling Project Officers and continuation 
of this role after the third and final batch of intakes from March, 2011  

- street cleaning operations 
- the home composting scheme 
- initiatives to improve the quality of recyclates. 

 
It was moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor McCubbin that: 
 
“The Committee note and endorse the progress being made in delivering the 
Recycling and Waste Minimisation Action Plan for 2010/11.” 
 



It was moved as an amendment by Councillor McLachlan and seconded by 
Councillor Whittingham that: 
 
“  The Committee is concerned to note that the scheme for the employment of the 
Assistant Recycling Project Officers will not be extended beyond March this year and 
request that the Director report to the next meeting on ways of funding the 
continuation of this critical role.” 
 
The amendment was put and lost (3:7) 
 
The motion was put and carried (10:0) 
 
Resolved (10:0) - That the Committee note and endorse the progress being made in 
delivering the Recycling and Waste Minimisation Action Plan for 2010/11. 
 

108 HEPSE GATEWAY 5  
 
The Director of Technical Services reported that a package of proposals had been 
presented to the contractor and a response was expected shortly. A full report would 
be presented to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

109 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee had been invited to review the Forward Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for it to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work programme, whether 
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it 
could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
  
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

110 UPDATED WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11  
 
The Committee received an update on its work programme including reports to be 
scheduled for the next meeting. 
  
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

111 SITE VISITS  
 
Further to minute 29 (17/11/2010) members’ views were requested concerning this 
matter. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee note that arrangements will be made for site visits as 
and when requested by members. 
 
 
 
 



112 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair reported that he had agreed to accept the following item of urgent 
business. 
 

113 WIRRAL FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP - STRATEGY 
AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted a report outlining the main purpose of 
the Wirral Flood and Water Management Partnership in seeking to achieve, through 
joint working, an effective response to flooding and coastal erosion incidents on 
Wirral; to take such collective measures in order to minimise the potential impact of 
such incidents; and to seek the implementation of more permanent and sustainable 
solutions to the mitigation or alleviation of flooding and coastal erosion.  This 
partnership had been developed to provide the Wirral response to the Flood and  
Water Management Act 2010, the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and ensure that the 
strategy development for flood and coastal erosion risk management on Wirral was 
coordinated and integrated. The report set out the membership of the Partnership, its 
aims and objectives, and meeting arrangements. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 


